

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

Writ Petition No.725 of 2025

Moize Mohsin Mala ... Petitioner
V/s.
The Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai and others ... Respondents.

Mr. Pradip Thorat a/w. Sajid Shamim i/b. S. Shamim & Co.,
Advocate for the petitioner.

Ms. Anjali Ghuge for respondent No.1 -BMC.

Mr. Yogesh Vijay Patil i/b. Ruchi Vijay Patil for respondent No.2-
SRA.

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Counsel a/w. Mr. Sunil Tilokchandani,
Mr. Himalaya Chaudhari i/b. Manilal Kher Ambalal & co. for
respondent No.3.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 17th April 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the respondent Nos.4 to 10, returnable on 16th June 2026. In addition to Court's notice private notice is permitted.
3. Learned counsel for the Corporation seeks time to file affidavit-in-reply. Affidavit-in-reply to be filed within 3 weeks. Mr.

Godbole, learned Sr. Advocate on behalf of respondent No.3 is also granted 3 weeks time to file affidavit-in-reply.

4. List the petition on **16th June 2026**.

(S.M.MODAK,J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)